REGULAR MEETING

Monday, January 4, 1943. 7:30 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber at the City Hall, Monday, January 4, 1943, at 7:30 P. M., in regular session. President Schumacher in the chair.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Mr. Bowers, Mr. Dauss, Mr. Jordan, Mr. Kealing, Mr. Manly, Mr. Meriwether, Mr. Sullivan, Mr. Worley, President Schumacher.

The reading of the Journal for the previous meeting was dispensed with on motion of Mr. Bowers, seconded by Mr. Kealing.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR

December 22, 1942.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to Mr. John M. Layton, City Clerk, the following ordinances:

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE No. 21, 1942

AN ORDINANCE of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, reallocating and appropriating the sum of Seven Thousand Dollars (\$7,000) now in the City Bond Fund as a part of the proceeds of the sale of "City of Indianapolis Hospital Bonds of 1941", and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 83, 1942

as amended

AN ORDINANCE increasing the number of taxicabs, licensed pursuant to General Ordinance No. 87, 1935, as amended, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana; to amend Section 3 of said ordinance; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 84, 1942

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City Controller of the City of Indianapolis to make a temporary loan in the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$750,000) in anticipation of current taxes of the City of Indianapolis actually levied and in the course of collection for the fiscal year in which said loan is made payable; providing for the interest to be charged therefor; providing for legal notice and the time when said loan shall mature; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 85, 1942

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City of Indianapolis to make a temporary loan in the year 1943 in the sum of One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$125,000) for the use of the Board of Health of said city, in anticipation of and payable out of the current taxes of said Board of Health actually levied for general Board of Health purposes and in the cource of collection for the fiscal year in which said loan is made payable; providing for the interest to be charged therefor; providing for legal notice and the time when said loan shall mature; and fixing a time when the same shall take ffect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 86, 1942

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the city controller of the City of Indianapolis to make a temporary loan in the sum of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000) for the use of the Board of Trustees of the Firemen's Pension Fund of said city, in anticipation of and payable out of the current taxes for the Firemen's Pension Fund actually levied for said fund and in the course of collection for the fiscal year in which said loan is made payable; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 87, 1942

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the city controller of the City of Indianapolis to make a temporary loan in the year 1943 in the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) for the use of the Board of Health of said city, in anticipation of and payable out of the current taxes of the Board of Health actually levied for the School Health Fund of said Board and in the course of collection in the fiscal year in which said loan is made payable; providing for the interest to be charged therefor; providing for legal notice and the time when said loan shall mature; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 88, 1942

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City of Indianapolis to make a temporary loan in the year 1943 in the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000) for the use of the Board of Health of said city in anticipation of and payable out of the current taxes of said board and in the course of collection in the fiscal year in which said loan is made payable; providing for the interest to be charged therefor; providing for legal notice and the time when said loan shall mature; and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

GENERAL ORDINANCE No. 89, 1942

AN ORDINANCE to amend Sections 1 and 2 of General Ordinance No. 60, 1938, as amended by General Ordinance No. 66, 1940, and General Ordinance No. 92, 1941, of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, and providing a time when the same shall take effect.

Respectfully,

R. H. SULLIVAN, Mayor.

January 4, 1943.

Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis:

Gentlemen:

On the occasion of the first regular meeting of the newly elected Common Council it gives me pleasure to extend best wishes for a harmonious and progressive term.

Let me assure you that you will, at all times, find a co-operative spirit in the Mayor's office and in the departments under the Mayor's administration.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT H. TYNDALL,

Mayor.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

President Schumacher announced the appointment of Mr. Worley as the Council's representative on the City Plan Commission for the year 1943.

On motion of Mr. Dauss, seconded by Mr. Kealing, the Common Council adjourned at 7:45 P. M.

John H. Schumacher,
President.

Attest:

City Clerk.

(SEAL)

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, held on the 4th day of January, 1943, at 7:30 p. m.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.